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of municipalities, by the governing bodies thereof, all subject
to the limitations hereof; such compensation to regular,
special and ballot judges and clerks of election in cities of
the first class operating under a home rule charter shall be
fixed and determined by the council of such cities respectively ;
and

(5) To special peace officers, 40 cents for each hour of
gervice rendered by direction of the judges.

Approved April 23, 1947,

CHAPTER 500—S. F. No. 911

An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota
Statutes 1945, Section 866.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 366.10, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

366.10. Certain Town Boards May Adopt Zoning Regula-
tions. The board of supervigors of any town in this state
located within a county having a population of more than
450,000 and an assessed valuation exclusive of money and
credits, of over $280,000,000, and the board of supervisors
in any town of this state bordering on any city of the first,
second, or third class, is hereby authorized and empowered to
submit to the legal voters of the town for their approval or
rejection- at any annual town meeting or at any special
town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to
whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning
regulations and restrictions in the town.

Approved April 23, 1947,

CHAPTER 501—S. F. No. 912

- An act relating to Town Boards and amending Minnesota
Statutes 1945, Seciion 868.56.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 368.56, is
hereby amended to read as follows:’
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368.56. Division of Town by Resolution of Town Board.
For the purpose of promoting health, safety, order, conveni-
ence, prosperity, and general welfare, the.electors of any
town in this state located within a county having a population
of more than 450,000 and an assessed value exclusive of
money and credits, of over $280,000,000, shall have power
at their annual town meeting or at any special town meeting
called pursuant to the provisions of sections 212.03 and
212.04 by resolution adopted by 50 per cent of those voting
at the meeting to divide the town, or any prescribed and
limited area within the town, into districts or zones of such
number, shape, and area as they may deem best suited to
carry out the purposes of sections 368.56 to 368.58; and,
within such zones, to regulate and restrict the location, height,
bulk, number of stories, size of buildings and other structures,
the location of roads and schools, the percentage of lot which
may be occupied, the sizes of yards and other open spaces,
the density and distribution of population, the uses of build-
ings and structures for trade, industry, residence, recreation,
public activities, or other purposes, and the uses of land for
trade, industry, residence, recreation, agriculture, forestry,
soil conservation, water supply conservation, or other pur-
poses; to provide for the administration of such resolution
by such officers of the town as they may deem advisable and
in such manner as they may deem advisable, and to provide
for penalties for the violation. of the provisions of such
resolution. All such regulations ghall be uniform for each
class and kind of buildings and for the use of land throughout

‘each district but the regulations in any one district may

differ from those in other districts.
Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 502—S8. F'. No. 945
[Not Coded]
An act appropriating money to school district No. 119,

of Aitkin County, now wunorganized, for retirement bonded
indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secti_on 1. Permanent school fund loans. There is hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated, to School District No. 119 of Aitkin



